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APPLICATION FOR RESOURCE CONSENT | TEMPORARY EVENT AT SAGE 

RESTAURANT, 46 OTAMARUA ROAD, PAROA BAY, RUSSELL 

PAROA BAY WINERY LIMITED  

In accordance with the requirements of Section 88 and 127 of, and the Fourth Schedule to, the 

Resource Management Act 1991 (‘RMA’), Paroa Bay Winery Limited (the ‘Applicant’) hereby 

submits a resource consent application and supporting documentation for a temporary event 

at Sage Restaurant, 46 Otamarua Road, Paroa Bay, Russell (‘the site’). Whilst the application 

is focused in its scope, the resource consent application concurrently a seeks a minor change 

to Condition 8 and 9 of 2160031-RMALUC to facilitate the temporary event.  

 

This letter provides the information necessary for a full understanding of the site and the 

proposal and includes an assessment of environmental effects (‘AEE’) in such detail that 

corresponds with the scale and significance of the effects of the proposal.  

1 INTRODUCTION 

2160031-RMALUC was granted 11 May 2016, and authorised the establishment of a 

restaurant with wine tasting bar and associated car park and facilities at the site. The restaurant 

and wine tasting bar subsequently opened in October 2017 under the name ‘Sage’, and 

operates in partnership with the Applicant’s existing winery and luxury accommodation 

development, located opposite the site at 31 Otamarua Road (collectively known as Paroa Bay 
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Winery and Estate1). The restaurant operates 11.30am – 10.00pm Wednesday to Sunday, in 

accord with 2160031-RMAVAR/C (enclosed as Attachment [A]), with single party private 

events or functions restricted2. 

 

The Applicant is proposing to host a private temporary event at Sage on the 24 October 2024, 

with this providing for no more than 100 guests. The event will feature live acoustic music, will 

cease by 10.00pm, with guests transported to and from the event by bus. Given the scope of 

2160031-RMALUC, the Applicant is seeking a resource consent, and subsequent changes to 

the conditions off 21060031-RMALUC, to authorise the hosting of the event.  

2 SITE DETAILS 

The site is located at 46 Otamarua Road, Paroa Bay, and is legally described as Lot 14 DP 

322364 and Lot 16 DP 322364 (1/7th share) as held in Record of Title 89262. The Record of 

Title is enclosed as Attachment [B]. 

 

The site is located on the southern side of Otamarua Road (refer Figure 1), approximately 

500m from the intersection with Paroa Bay Road. The site and building has a northerly outlook, 

with wide views of the coast, which at its nearest location is approximately 1km north of the 

site. The total area of the site is 9470m² (excluding Lot 16 DP 322364). The existing 

restaurant/wine tasting bar is approximately 172m² in area, plus an outdoor deck of 120m².  

 

 

Figure 1 Site Aerial (Google Earth) 

 
1 https://www.thelindisgroup.com/paroa-bay-winery 
2 Condition 8, 2160031-RMAVAR/C –  “The restaurant and wine tasting bar shall not be used for single party 

private events or functions”. 

https://www.thelindisgroup.com/paroa-bay-winery


 

 

 
 

Project: Sage – Event | Reference: 3213-24-s88-s127 AEE-FINAL | 14 July 2024 4 / 14 

 

As noted in SECTION 1, Sage operates as part of the wider Paroa Bay Winery and Estate, 

which features three luxury villas and a boutique vineyard, both located on the northern side 

of Otamarua Road.   

 

The immediately surrounding area is predominately covered in grass and slopes gently to 

moderately to the north and north-west. This area contains landscaping and plantings 

established as per the conditions of 2160031-RMALUC. There are 27 formed carparking 

spaces including two accessible parking spaces, with the site having multiple access points to 

Otamarua Road. The southern boundary is defined by a large and mature shelterbelt. 

 

The wider environment of Paroa Bay Road to and along Otamarua Road consist of vineyards 

(with extensive vineyards to the west and a smaller area to the east), the Paroa Bay Chalets 

visitor accommodation, the Paroa Bay Winery and accommodation immediately to the north, 

residential buildings on rural lifestyle lots, and undeveloped rural lifestyle sites.  

3 PROPOSAL 

The proposal is for a private temporary event to be held at Sage on the 24 October 2024, the 

key details of which are as follows: 

• no more than 100 guests; 

• hours of 11.30am to 10.00pm (consistent with that of the restaurant); 

• live acoustic music only; 

• use of the restaurant and outdoor dining area only; 

• food and beverage (and staffing) provided by the restaurant; 

• guest transportation via bus; 

• additional sanitary facilities to be provided to cater for the number of guests; 

• set up the day prior and pack down (as/if required) the day following. 

Whilst additional sanitary facilities are to be provided (in the form of temporary ‘Luxe Loos’ or 

similar, accommodated within the existing parking area), there are no changes proposed to 

the site or building to accommodate the event.  

 

As identified in SECTION 1, 2160031-RMALUC restricts the use of the restaurant for single 

party events or functions. To this end, whilst a resource consent is sought for the activity, a 

corresponding variation is proposed to Condition 8 and 9 of 2160031-RMA LUC to facilitate 

the hosting of the event, with the following changes proposed (additions shown in underline 

and deletions in strikethrough): 

 

Condition 8 

Unless otherwise authorised by Council, Tthe restaurant and wine tasting bar shall not be 

used for single party private events or functions. 

 

Condition 9 
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Unless otherwise authorised by Council, Tthe maximum occupancy of the restaurant and 

wine tasting bar shall be restricted to 60 people. 

 

The above changes simply have the effect of providing a means to host the event, and for the 

guest capacity proposed, subject to prior authorisation by Council (through the issue of a 

resource consent which is concurrently sought). No other changes to the conditions of 

2160031-RMALUC are considered necessary.  

4 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4.1 DISTRICT PLAN REVIEW 

Far North District Council is currently undertaking a review of the District Plan, with the 

Proposed Far North District Plan (‘PDP’) publicly notified on 27 July 2022. At this point in time, 

hearings have recently commenced and are expected to continue until August 2025 (with 

decisions to follow in late 2025). None of the provisions in the PDP with immediate legal effect 

are beached as a result of the proposal. To this end, the assessment against the relevant rules 

of the District Plan is limited to that of the Operative District Plan.  

4.2 OPERATIVE FAR NORTH DISTRICT PLAN 

The site is located within the General Coastal zone (Zone Map 36) under the Operative Far 

North District Plan (‘District Plan’), as identified by Figure 2. There are no resource features 

affecting the site (Resource Map 36).  

 

 

Figure 2 Operative District Plan Map – General Coastal Zoning 

Whilst acknowledging that an application to vary consent conditions under Section 127 of the 

RMA is to be assessed as a discretionary activity, for completeness, an assessment against 



 

 

 
 

Project: Sage – Event | Reference: 3213-24-s88-s127 AEE-FINAL | 14 July 2024 6 / 14 

 

the District Plan has been undertaken with respect to the proposed event, with this detailed as 

follows: 

Rule  Explanation / Requirement Activity Status / Compliance / 
Comment 

Chapter 10.6 General Coastal Zone 

10.6.5.1.1 VISUAL AMENITY 

The following are permitted activities in the 
General Coastal Zone: 

(a) any new building(s) not for human habitation 
provided that the gross floor area of any new 
building permitted under this rule, does not 
exceed 50m² or for human habitation provided 
that the gross floor area does not exceed 25m2; 
and 

(b) the exterior is coloured within the BS5252 
standard colour palette range with a reflectance 
value of 30% or less or are constructed of 
natural materials which fall within this range; or 

(c) any alteration/addition to an existing building 
which does not exceed 50m2, provided that any 
alteration/ addition does not exceed the height of 
the existing building and that any 
alteration/addition is to a building that existed at 
28 April 2000; or 

(d) renovation or maintenance of any building. 

Note: The effect of this rule is that a resource 
consent is needed for any new building(s) not for 
human habitation with a gross floor area of 
greater than 50m2 or any building(s) for human 
habitation with a gross floor area of greater than 
25m2 

N/A 

The temporary event does not 
involve any new buildings. 

 

10.6.5.1.3 SCALE OF ACTIVITIES 

The total number of people engaged at any one 
period of time in activities on a site, including 
employees and persons making use of any 
facilities, but excluding people who normally 
reside on the site or are members of the 
household shall not exceed 4 persons per site or 
1 person per 1ha of net site area whichever is 
the greater.  

Provided that: 

(a) this number may be exceeded for a period 
totalling not more than 60 days in any 12 month 
period where the increased number of persons 
is a direct result of activities ancillary to the 
primary activity on the site; and 

(b) this number may be exceeded where 
persons are engaged in constructing or 
establishing an activity (including environmental 
enhancement) on the site; and 

Discretionary (10.6.5.4) 

The existing resource consent for 
Sage restaurant provides for a 
maximum occupancy of 60 persons, 
along with associated staff. The 
proposed temporary event will 
involve up to 100 persons (and 
associated staff), further increasing 
the extent of non-compliance with 
Rule 10.6.5.1.3. 
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Rule  Explanation / Requirement Activity Status / Compliance / 
Comment 

(c) this number may be exceeded where 
persons are visiting marae. 

In determining the total number of people 
engaged at any one period of time, the Council 
will consider the maximum capacity of the facility 
(for instance, the number of beds in visitors 
accommodation, the number of seats in a 
restaurant or theatre), the number of staff 
needed to cater for the maximum number of 
guests, and the number and nature of the 
vehicles that are to be accommodated on site to 
cater for those engaged in the activity.  

Exemptions: The foregoing limits shall not apply 
to activities of a limited duration required by 
normal farming and plantation forestry activities, 
provided that the activity shall comply with the 
requirements of s16 of the Act. 

10.6.5.1.8 TRANSPORTATION 

Refer to Chapter 15 – Transportation for Traffic, 
Parking and Access rules. 

Refer to assessment against Chapter 
15 below.  

10.6.5.4.3 SCALE OF ACTIVITIES 

Where the total number of people engaged at 
one period of time in activities on a site, 
including employees and persons making use of 
any facilities, but excluding people who normally 
reside on the site or are members of the 
household, does not comply with Rule 10.6.5.1.3 
it is a discretionary activity.   

Discretionary  

As outlined under Rule 10.6.5.1.3, 
the temporary event will exceed the 
maximum permitted total number of 
people ‘engaged’ at the site, with up 
to 100 guests to be accommodated, 
along with additional staff. 

Chapter 15 Transportation 

15.1.6A 

 

TRAFFIC 

Table 15.1.6A.1 MAXIMUM DAILY ONE WAY 
TRAFFIC MOVEMENTS 

The table below provides the Traffic Intensity 
threshold values and relevant classes of activity 
for all zones in the District Plan. This table must 
be used in conjunction with the permitted, 
controlled, restricted discretionary, discretionary 
and non-complying Traffic Intensity rules located 
in Rules 15.1.6A.2 through 15.1.6A.6. 

 

 

 

15.1.6A.2.
1 

TRAFFIC INTENSITY 

The Traffic Intensity threshold value for a site 
shall be determined for each zone by Table 
15.1.6A.1 above. The Traffic Intensity Factor for 
a proposed activity (subject to the exemptions 

Permitted 

Table 15.1.6A.1 identifies that within 
the General Coastal Zone, the traffic 
intensity threshold value is 30 one 
way traffic movements per day. 
Whilst the existing restaurant 



 

 

 
 

Project: Sage – Event | Reference: 3213-24-s88-s127 AEE-FINAL | 14 July 2024 8 / 14 

 

Rule  Explanation / Requirement Activity Status / Compliance / 
Comment 

identified below) shall be determined by 
reference to Appendix 3A in Part 4. 

This rule only applies when establishing a new 
activity or changing an activity on a site. 
However, when considering a new activity or 
changing an activity, the Traffic Intensity Factor 
for the existing uses (apart from those exempted 
above ) on site need to be taken into account in 
order to address cumulative effects. 

 

activities exceed this requirement 
(and are authorised through 
2160031-RMALUC), the temporary 
event is considered be entirely 
consistent with the restaurant activity 
in terms of scale, intensity and 
character, such that there is no 
change in traffic intensity. 

In any event, the temporary event 
will be served by bus transport only, 
such that the event will comply with 
the traffic intensity threshold 
requirement, and/or be less than that 
already approved.  

15.1.6B.1.
1 

ON-SITE CAR PARKING SPACES 

Where: 

(i) an activity establishes; or 

(ii) the nature of an activity changes; or 

(ii) buildings are altered to increase the number 
of persons provided for on the site; 

the minimum number of on-site car parking 
spaces to be provided for the users of an activity 

shall be determined by reference to Appendix 
3C, unless an activity complies with the 
exemptions below. 

Permitted 

The temporary event is considered to 
be ‘most similar’ in terms of parking 
requirements to that of the existing 
restaurant activity, such that the 
parking requirements are considered 
the same. In any event, the 
temporary event will be served by 
bus transport only, such that the 
parking provided will be more that 
sufficient to meet the minimum car 
parking requirements.  

 

As identified above, the proposed temporary event breaches the ‘scale of activity’ provisions 

for the General Coastal Zone, with this assessed as a discretionary activity under the District 

Plan.  

5 STATUTORY ASSESSMENT 

Section 104(1) of the RMA requires that the consent authority must, subject to Part 2, have 

regard to a range of matters when considering an application. This section of the application 

considers those matters relevant under section 104(1)(a) and (b), with no other matters under 

Section 104(1)(c) considered relevant and reasonably necessary to determine the application. 

5.1 ASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS 

In brief, it is considered that any actual or potential adverse effects of the proposed temporary 

event need to be considered in light of the existing and approved activities at Sage, authorised 

through 2160031-RMALUC. In this respect, the following outlines the nature and scale of the 

approved activities on site, with this assisting in focusing consideration of the actual effects of 

the temporary event activity, and the proposed changes to 2160031-RMALUC to facilitate the 

same: 
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• approved award-winning restaurant and wine bar, operating successfully on the site 

since 2017; 

• a large well apportioned car parking area, with attractively landscaped grounds; 

• safe and well-designed multiple access points to Otamarua Road; 

• approved operational hours of 11.30am to 10.00pm; 

• regular live music; 

• approved capacity (under 2160031-RMALUC) for up to 60 guests. 

It is considered that the key differences in actual or potential environmental effects between 

those authorised and the temporary event are those that arise from the additional 40 guests to 

be accommodated on site. It should be acknowledged that these effects are for a single day 

only (24 October 2024), with controls in place to ensure any adverse effects from the temporary 

event are appropriately avoided and mitigated, as outlined as follows.  

 

The temporary event has the potential to give to adverse amenity effects arising from noise 

and lighting, with this to be managed through the event restrictions to live acoustic music only, 

the restriction on activities to within the restaurant and outdoor dining area, and the proposed 

hours which are the same as that authorised for the restaurant through 2160031-RMALUC. 

Further, there will be no adverse transportation effects arising, noting that guests are to be 

escorted to and from the site via managed bus transport, such that any vehicle movements 

from the site will be considerably less than those with the restaurant in regular operation.  

 

Despite the guest capacity restriction under 2160031-RMALUC, the restaurant is well 

established and equipped to accommodate the proposed number of guests, however 

additional sanitary facilities will be provided on site as required, with these likely to take the 

form of temporary ‘Luxe Loos’ or similar, accommodated within the existing parking area or 

restaurant grounds (the specific location and requirement has yet to be determined). For the 

avoidance of doubt, it is noted that the maximum occupancy of Sage (as per the Building 

Warrant of Fitness) is 192 persons, such that there are no safety issues associated with the 

proposed number of guests. Further, it is noted that the Applicant holds the appropriate 

licences for the sale and supply of alcohol from the site.  

 

It is noted that the restaurant operates in accord with a noise management plan, the measures 

within which will be maintained and implemented through the event, with this including 

monitoring of patron activities, and the closure of windows and doors where necessary to 

manage excess noise concerns. The restaurant is well known within the immediate community, 

with well-established communication channels should any complaints arise, allowing prompt 

action and response by staff.  

 

Overall, any actual and potential adverse effects of the proposed temporary event, and the 

associated changes to 2160031-RMALUC to facilitate the event, are considered to be 

insignificant, and able to be appropriately avoided and mitigated through the event parameters 

proposed. 
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5.2 OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

5.2.1 Operative Far North District Plan 

The principal planning document is the Operative Far North District Plan. The objectives and 

policies for the General Coastal Zone are in broad terms, aimed at preserving natural character 

and protecting it from inappropriate subdivision, use and development. In broad terms, the 

natural character of Paroa Bay has been modified by rural lifestyle subdivision and 

development, with the existing restaurant forming part of this modified natural coastal 

environment. The most relevant objectives and policies of the District Plan are identified as 

follows: 
Objectives 
10.6.3.1  To provide for appropriate subdivision, use and development consistent with the need to 

preserve its natural character.  
10.6.3.2  To preserve the natural character of the coastal environment and protect it from 

inappropriate subdivision, use and development.  
10.6.3.3  To manage the use of natural and physical resources (excluding minerals) in the general 

coastal area to meet the reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations. 
 
Policies 
10.6.4.1  That a wide range of activities be permitted in the General Coastal Zone, where their effects 

are compatible with the preservation of the natural character of the coastal environment.  
10.6.4.2  That the visual and landscape qualities of the coastal environment in be protected from 

inappropriate subdivision, use and development… 
10.6.4.4  That controls be imposed to ensure that the potentially adverse effects of activities are 

avoided, remedied or mitigated as far as practicable… 

 

With respect to the above, the proposal seeks to utilise the well-established restaurant for a 

temporary event, to be held on 24 October 2024. No changes are required to the site, grounds 

or building to facilitate the event, with suitable parameters proposed to avoid any adverse 

effects on the natural character of the coastal environment. Further, the nature of controls 

proposed will ensure that any actual or potential adverse effects on the immediate receiving 

environment are avoided or mitigated, and entirely comparable to those associated with the 

operations of the existing and approved restaurant. To this end, the proposal is considered to 

be aligned with the above objectives and policies.  

5.2.2 Proposed Far North District Plan 

It is noted that the PDP was publicly notified in 2022, and is presently subject to hearings, with 

a decision expected in 2025. Whilst there are no rules having immediate legal effect that are 

relevant to the proposal, regard must be given to the relevant objectives and policies. To this 

end, we note the following.  

 

The site is zoned Rural Production under the PDP, and within the Coastal Environment 

Overlay. The objectives and policies for the Rural Production Zone are aimed at providing for 

primary production activities and other activities that support primary production and have a 

functional need to be located in a rural environment. Given the discrete nature of the proposal 

and utilisation of the existing restaurant, the relevant objectives and policies within the PDP 

are considered to be focused, with these identified and assessed as follows.    

RPROZ-O4 The rural character and amenity associated with a rural working environment is maintained. 
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RPROZ-P7 Manage land use and subdivision to address the effects of the activity requiring resource 

consent, including (but not limited to) consideration of the following matters where relevant to the 
application:  

a. whether the proposal will increase production potential in the zone;   
b. whether the activity relies on the productive nature of the soil; 
c. consistency with the scale and character of the rural environment; 
d. location, scale and design of buildings or structures; 
e. for subdivision or non-primary production activities: 
f. scale and compatibility with rural activities;  
g. potential reverse sensitivity effects on primary production activities and existing 

infrastructure; 
h. the potential for loss of highly productive land, land sterilisation or fragmentation 
i. at zone interfaces: 
j. any setbacks, fencing, screening or landscaping required to address potential conflicts; 
k. the extent to which adverse effects on adjoining or surrounding sites are mitigated and 

internalised within the site as far as practicable;  
l. the capacity of the site to cater for on-site infrastructure associated with the proposed activity, 

including whether the site has access to a water source such as an irrigation network supply, 
dam or aquifer; 

m. the adequacy of roading infrastructure to service the proposed activity; 
n. Any adverse effects on historic heritage and cultural values, natural features and landscapes 

or indigenous biodiversity;  
o. Any historical, spiritual, or cultural association held by tangata whenua, with regard to the 

matters set out in Policy TW-P6. 

The proposal is for a single temporary event to be held at an existing and well-established 

restaurant. The event does not require any changes to the site or buildings, and rather utilises 

the existing infrastructure of the restaurant to facilitate the event, avoiding any adverse effects 

on the rural working environment. The nature of the receiving environment is largely that of a 

modified rural coastal environment, with numerous lifestyle properties evident, with the 

restaurant operating as part of the wider Paroa Bay Winery & Estate (and as an avenue to 

present wines grown and produced by the grounds, and locally sourced food). The event will 

be managed in accord with a range of controls and parameters, all of which ensure that any 

adverse effects on the receiving environment will be appropriately avoided and mitigated. To 

this end, the proposal is considered an appropriate response to the relevant objective and 

supporting policy of the Rural Production Zone.  

6 RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 

6.1 SECTION 95, RMA 

With respect to the relevant notification requirement under Section 95 of the RMA, we note 

that there are no District Plan rules requiring notification, and the Applicant has not requested 

notification. Further, the overall conclusion from the assessment within SECTION 5 is that any 

actual or potential adverse effects are less than minor, and subsequently there are no 

potentially affected parties. To this end, the present proposal is considered to be appropriately 

treated on a non-notified basis. 



 

 

 
 

Project: Sage – Event | Reference: 3213-24-s88-s127 AEE-FINAL | 14 July 2024 12 / 14 

 

6.2 SECTION 104(1), RMA 

Section 104(1) of the RMA requires that the consent authority must, subject to Part 2, have 

regard to a range of matters when considering an application. SECTION 5 of this report 

addresses the matters contained in Section 104(1)(a) and (ab). There are no other matters 

under Section 104(1)(c) that are considered relevant and reasonably necessary to determine 

the application. 

6.3 SECTION 127, RMA 

Section 127 of the RMA sets the requirements for applications to change or cancel conditions 

of resource consents.  

(1) The holder of a resource consent may apply to a consent authority for a change or cancellation 
of a condition of the consent, subject to the following: 
… 
(b) no holder of any consent may apply for a change or cancellation of a condition on the 
duration of the consent 
… 

(3) Sections 88 to 121 apply, with all necessary modifications, as if— 
(a) the application were an application for a resource consent for a discretionary activity; 
and 
(b) the references to a resource consent and to the activity were references only to the 
change or cancellation of a condition and the effects of the change or cancellation respectively. 

(4) For the purposes of determining who is adversely affected by the change or cancellation, the 
local authority must consider, in particular, every person who— 
(a) made a submission on the original application; and 
(b) may be affected by the change or cancellation. 

We note that in ‘Body Corporate 97019 v Auckland City Council (2000 NZRMA 202)’ it was 

determined that: 

“In deciding whether an application for variation is in substance a new application, the consent authority 
should compare any differences in the adverse effects likely to follow from the varied proposal with those 
of the activity in its original form. Where the variation would result in a fundamentally different activity, 
or one having materially different adverse effects, a consent authority may decide the better course is 
to treat the application as a new application.” 

It is considered that the proposed changes do not result in an activity that is materially different 

in nature to that approved by 2160031:RMALUC, and there are no significant differences in 

adverse effects on the environment compared to those authorised under the same. As such, 

it is considered the proposed changes can be treated as a variation to the original consent 

under Section 127 of the RMA. 

 

Section 127(3)(a) of the RMA requires that applications for changes to resource consent 

conditions be presented as if the application were for a discretionary activity, and thus an 

assessment of any effects that the proposed changes may have on the environment in 

accordance with section 88 of and the Fourth Schedule to the RMA has been provided. Section 

127(3)(b) stipulates that only the change of conditions and the resultant potential effects of 

these changes are to be considered.  

 

Section 127(3) forms the first of two limbs of the test for the application. The second limb of 

the test is described in Section 127(4), where it is stated that the local authority must consider 
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the effects of the changes upon any affected parties. Whilst the original application for Sage 

was limited notified with a small number of submissions received, the nature and extent of any 

adverse effects arising from the proposed temporary event, and the changes proposed to 

2160031-RMALUC, are considered to be insignificant. To this end, there are considered to be 

no potentially affected parties to the present application.  

6.4 PART 2, RMA 

We understand from recent case law that a consent authority is generally no longer required 

to consider Part 2 of the RMA beyond its expression in the relevant statutory documents. 

Notwithstanding this, and noting the requirements of Schedule 4 of the RMA, we provide the 

following assessment against Part 2 of the RMA. 

 

The purpose of the RMA is to promote the sustainable management of natural and physical 

resources, and consideration needs to be given as to whether the activity is allowing people 

and communities to provide for their social, economic, and cultural wellbeing and for their 

health and safety while: 

(a)  Sustaining the potential of natural and physical resources (excluding minerals) to meet the 
reasonably foreseeable needs of future generations; and 

(b)  Safeguarding the life-supporting capacity of air, water, soil, and ecosystems; and 
(c)  Avoiding, remedying, or mitigating any adverse effects of activities on the environment. 

The proposal seeks to utilise the existing restaurant venue for a single temporary event, with 

appropriate controls in place to manage any actual or potential adverse effects, and suitable 

infrastructure provided on site to accommodate the event. To this end, the proposal is 

considered to be an efficient use of the existing natural and physical resources of the site, and 

able to managed so as to avoid any actual or potential adverse effects on the environment.  

 

Given the nature of the proposal, there are no Section 6 Matters of National Importance, or 

Section 8 Treaty of Waitangi matters considered relevant to the application. Section 7 of the 

RMA requires that particular regard be given to a range of identified other matters, relevant to 

this application being: 

(b) the efficient use and development of natural and physical resources: 
(c) the maintenance and enhancement of amenity values: 
(f) maintenance and enhancement of the quality of the environment: 

As identified above, the proposal is considered to represent an efficient use of the existing 

natural and physical resources of the site, with suitable controls in place to avoid and mitigate 

any adverse effects. To this end, the proposal is considered to appropriately maintain amenity 

values and the quality of the environment. 

7 CONCLUSION 

The Applicant proposes to host a single temporary event on the 24 October 2024, with 

associated minor changes to the conditions of 2160031-RMALUC in order to facilitate the 

event.  
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Appurtenant          hereto is a right of way created by Transfer B876712.4
Appurtenant                hereto is a right of way specified in Easement Certificate C400151.1 - 31.7.1992 at 2.41 pm
Appurtenant                   hereto is a right of way, and rights to convey water and transmit electricity specified in Easement Certificate

     D644100.5 - 27.9.2001 at 2.49 pm
The                easements specified in Easement Certificate D644100.5 are subject to Section 243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991
6993523.3               Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 Resource Management Act 1991 - 17.8.2006 at 9:00 am
Subject          to Section 241(2) Resource Management Act 1991 (see DP 322364)
Appurtenant                  hereto are right of way & right to convey water easements created by Easement Instrument 6993523.7 -

   17.8.2006 at 9:00 am
The                 easements (excluding any appurtenancy to Lot 16) created by Easement Instrument 6993523.7 are subject to Section

     243 (a) Resource Management Act 1991
Land         Covenant in Transfer 7397497.1 - 31.5.2007 at 9:00 am
9830337.2           Encumbrance to Paroa Bay Management Limited - 30.9.2014 at 4:25 pm
10696222.1               Variation of Consent Notice 6993523.3 pursuant to Section 221(5) Resource Management Act 1991 -

   13.2.2017 at 10:47 am
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View Instrument Details
Instrument No 9830337.2
Status Registered
Date & Time Lodged 30 September 2014 16:25
Lodged By Moselen, Troy William
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FAR NORTH OPERATIVE DISTRICT PLAN 
DECISION ON APPLICATION TO CHANGE CONDITIONS OF A RESOURCE CONSENT 

(Section 127) 
 

Resource Consent Number: 2160031-RMAVAR/C 
 
Pursuant to section 127 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (the Act), the Far 
North District Council hereby grants resource consent to: 

 
Paroa Bay Winery Limited 

 
The activity to which this decision relates:  
To change the conditions of RC 2160031, being Discretionary Activity application to 
construct and operate a restaurant with wine tasting bar, residential unit and associated car 
parking.  
 
Subject Site Details 
Address: 46 Otamarua Road, Russell   0272 

Legal Description: Lot 14 DP 322364 having 1/7 SH in Lot 16 DP 322364 

Certificate of Title reference: CT-89262 

 

The following changes are made to the consent conditions: 

Condition 8 (7) amended to read:  
 
The restaurant and wine tasting bar hours of operation shall be restricted:  
 

• 11.30 am – 10.00pm Wednesday to Sunday, during the period between the 3rd 
Friday in October and the last day of April and 

• 11.30am – 10.00pm Friday to Sunday for the remainder of the year. 
 
Condition 10 (9) amended to read:   
 
The maximum occupancy of the restaurant and wine tasting bar shall be restricted to 45 60 
people.  
 
Condition 18 amended to read: 

The restaurant and wine tasting bar shall be managed and operated in a manner to ensure 

that the noise level measured at or within the notional boundary of any existing dwelling on 

Lot 12 DP 322364 (Lot 12 Otamarua Road), Lot 2 DP 349706 (40 Otamarua Road) and Lot 

4 DP 349706 (40a Otamarua Road) shall not exceed 40 dB LA10. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



For the purpose of clarity, the complete amended conditions of consent are as follows: 

 
Decision A 

Activity in Accordance with Plans 

1. Subject to any changes required by the conditions of consent, the development shall be 

carried out in general accordance with the information and reports submitted with the 

application, including the approved plans attached to this consent with the Council’s 

‘Approved Stamp’ affixed to them.  Specifically: 

Title Prepared By Reference Date 

Site Plan Martin Design (2006) 

Ltd 

Proposed Restaurant Paroa Bay 

Winery Sk01-F 

11/01/16 

24/07/19 

Part Site Plan Martin Design (2006) 

Ltd 

Proposed Restaurant Paroa Bay 

Winery Sk02-F 

11/01/16 

Floor Plan - 

Restaurant 

Martin Design (2006) 

Ltd 

Proposed Restaurant Paroa Bay 

Winery Sk03-F 

11/01/16 

Floor Plan – 

Residential Unit 

Martin Design (2006) 

Ltd 

Proposed Restaurant Paroa Bay 

Winery Sk04-F 

11/01/16 

Elevations Martin Design (2006) 

Ltd 

Proposed Restaurant Paroa Bay 

Winery Sk05-F 

11/01/16 

Landscape Plan Simon Cocker 

Landscape 

Architecture  

Proposed Restaurant/Wine Tasting 

Bar, Otamarua Road, Paroa Bay, 

Figure 6e: The Proposal – 

Landscape Plan from Appendix 2 of 

the Assessment of Landscape, 

Natural Character and Visual 

Effects Report dated July 2015 

n.d 

Revised 

21/05/2018 

Landscape 

Implementation 

Plan 

Simon Cocker 

Landscape 

Architecture 

2160031_RMALUC Condition 4 

compliance 

21/05/2018 

 

Visual Amenity and Landscaping 

2. Prior to the issue of  a Code Compliance Certificate for the building, or prior to its use 

and/or occupation (whichever comes first), the following schedule of colours and 

materials (as provided in the application) shall be utilised in the finishing of the building 

and must be maintained for the duration of the consent: 

Title Colour LRV (Approx.) 

Roof Colorsteel ‘Weathered Copper’  11% 

Joinery  Duralloy ‘Kauri’ 20% 



Exterior Cladding: 

• Weatherboards (Linea 180) 

• Trim 

 

Dulux ‘Kauri Cliffs’ 

Dulux ‘Black Giants’ 

 

66% 

17% 

Any change to the approved colour schedule shall require the written approval of 

Councils duly delegated officer.  

3. All timber retaining walls are to be stained black within 6 months of construction or within 

six months of the issue of a Code Compliance Certificate (whichever comes first).  

4. Within six months of the issue of a Code Compliance Certificate for the building, or within 

six months of its occupation (whichever comes first), the landscaping/planting specified 

by the approved landscaping plan ‘Proposed Restaurant/Wine Tasting Bar, Otamarua 

Road, Paroa Bay, Figure 6e: The Proposal – Landscape Plan’ – Revised 21/05/2018  

prepared by Simon Cocker Landscape Architecture is to be implemented and maintained 

thereafter in accordance with the approved Landscape Implementation Plan – 

referenced 2160031 RMALUC Condition 4 compliance. Plants requiring removal due to 

damage, disease or other cause shall be replaced with a similar specimen before the 

end of the next planting season (1st May to 30th September).   

5. The existing mature shelterbelt on the southern boundary of the subject site (as detailed 

on the Site Plan) shall be retained.  Should any tree that forms part of the shelterbelt die, 

it shall be replaced before the end of the next planting season, except that replacement 

shall not be required if the vegetation planting on and near the southern boundary has 

achieved an average similar height to that of the shelterbelt.  

6. That the maximum height of the mitigation planting within the site, from the southernmost 

point of the lot to a point 40 metres to the east along the southern boundary, shall not 

exceed a horizontal plane set at a height of 4 metres above the existing ground level 

measured at the eastern end of this line on the southern boundary of the site. The 

reference points of these height restrictions are shown in the approved landscape plan 

Operation  

7. The restaurant and wine tasting bar hours of operation shall be restricted to: 

•  11.30 am – 10.00pm Wednesday to Sunday 

8. The restaurant and wine tasting bar shall not be used for single party private events or 

functions.  

9. The maximum occupancy of the restaurant and wine tasting bar shall be restricted to 60 

people.  

10. All refuse collections and deliveries to the site by heavy goods vehicle shall be limited to 

between the hours of 8:00am to 5:00pm.  Waste shall only be placed/disposed of in bins 

during these times as well. 



11. Staff shall not begin working on site before 8:00am.  No work shall be undertaken by 

staff outside the restaurant building after 10:00pm.  

Noise 

12. Prior to the Building Consent application being lodged the plans prepared by Martin 

Design (2006) detailed in condition 1 above shall be amended to show the following; the 

exterior wall extended, or an alternative acoustic barrier constructed, along the southern 

edge of the eastern end of the outdoor dining deck.   

13. In conjunction with the Building Consent application being lodged, provide to Council, 

written evidence from a suitably qualified acoustic engineer that the restaurant building 

has been designed to incorporate sufficient acoustic treatment to the restaurant ceiling 

and outdoor dining area to ensure that the reverberant noise levels generated by the 

operation of the restaurant will be compliant with the District Plan permitted activity noise 

thresholds within the General Coastal Zone.   

The architectural solutions shall include materials that will control reverberant noise to 

reduce noise levels within the restaurant and the level of breakout noise to the 

surrounding area as detailed in the Marshall Day Acoustics Report, dated 29/01/2016 

(and submitted in support of RC2160031). 

14. In conjunction with the Building Consent application being lodged provide to Council’s 

duly delegated officer for review, a written statement from a suitably qualified acoustic 

engineer that the noise from mechanical services plant/equipment proposed on site has 

been reviewed to ensure that the cumulative noise levels from the site do not exceed the 

District Plan permitted activity noise thresholds within the General Coastal Zone.  

15. Prior to the operation of the restaurant and wine tasting bar, provide a ‘Noise 

Management Plan’ prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic engineer for the approval of 

Council’s Duly Delegated officer.   

The ‘Noise Management Plan’ plan shall address the following:  

• Provide details of the operation and management of the restaurant and wine 

tasting bar to ensure that both internal and external activities comply with the 

District Plan permitted activity noise thresholds within the General Coastal Zone.  

The report shall be in general accordance with the Marshall Day Report dated 

29/01/2016, and incorporate measures to ensure that the assumed noise levels 

for both recorded and live music are not exceeded.  

• The type of patron and staff behaviour expected by the establishment on the 

deck and when departing the site, including measures that will be taken to 

address this if behaviour does not meet expectations. 

• Identification of the staff member who is responsible for noise management (i.e. 

duty manager, maître d’) 

16. The Noise Management Plan approved under condition 16 shall be adhered to on an 

ongoing basis and shall not be altered or amended without the written approval of 

Council’s duly delegated officer.  



17. Recorded music within the venue shall not exceed a level that enables a normal voice 

conversation at a distance of 600mm between two people conversing.  If in doubt, the 

internal music noise level shall not exceed 60dB LAeq at 1 metre from any loudspeaker.  

Loudspeakers shall not be located outside.  

18. The restaurant and wine tasting bar shall be managed and operated in a manner to 

ensure that the noise level measured at or within the notional boundary of any existing 

dwelling on Lot 12 DP 322364 (Lot 12 Otamarua Road), Lot 2 DP 349706 (40 Otamarua 

Road) and Lot 4 DP 349706 (40a Otamarua Road) shall not exceed 40 dB LA10. 

Noise levels shall be measured in accordance with NZS 6801:1991 “Measurement of 
Sound” and assessed in accordance with NZS 6802:1991 “Assessment of Environmental 
Sound”.  

Note: The notional boundary is defined in NZS 6802:1991 “Assessment of Environmental 

Sound” as a line 20m from any part of any dwelling, or the legal boundary where this is 

closer to the dwelling. 

Signage 

19. Prior to the operation of the restaurant and wine tasting bar install signage that clearly 

directs visitors to the restaurant entrance.  The signage shall be installed to clearly 

indicate that the arm of Otamarua Road leading to the ROW that serves 40A-D Otamarua 

Road is not the entrance to the restaurant.  

Parking and Access 

20. Provide separate formed and sealed entry and exit vehicle crossings to the lot which 

complies with the Councils Engineering Standard FNDC/S/6, 6B, and section 3.3.17 of the 

Engineering standards and NZS4404:2004. Seal the entry and exit plus splays for a 

minimum distance of 5m from the existing carriageway edge. 

21. Provide formed, surfaced, marked and drained access, manoeuvring, and parking for 287 

vehicles including accessible carparks as detailed on the Site Plan prepared by Martin 

Design (2006) Ltd Dwg Sk01-F dated 11/01/16. 

Plans, As-builts and Compliance 

22. The consent holder shall submit plans and details of all works on legal road and works 

which are to vest in Council for the approval of Council’s duly delegated officer prior to 

commencing construction. Such works shall be designed in accordance with the Council’s 

current Engineering Standards and NZS4404:2004. 

In particular the plans and details shall show:  

a) The legal road upgraded and sealed to comply with the council standard for a Type A 

Rural Road between the end of the existing seal and the property entrance off 

Otamarua Road. 

b) The upgraded section sealed with a 2 coat (grade 3 and grade 5) chip seal. 



c) Re-alignment of the Otamarua Road intersection with the arm of Otamarua Road that 

leads to the ROW which serves 40A-D Otamarua Road to provide a minimum 

intersection angle of 70° or an alternative acceptable to Council. 

d) Vegetation removal or trimming to improve sightlines for vehicles exiting the arm of 

Otamarua Road. 

e) Signage and road markings. 

f) The proposed stormwater control works to be in place prior to and during construction. 

g) Permanent stormwater control structures proposed  

h) Earthworks including proposed erosion and sediment control measures required to 

undertake the development of the site. 

23. Following approval of the plans and selection of the contractor, provide to Council: 

a) Details of the successful contractor 

b) Details of the planned date and duration of the contract 

c) Details of the supervising engineer 

d) A Traffic Management Plan (TMP). 

24. That at least 10 working days prior to undertaking bulk earthworks for the internal roading 

and site development, the consent holder shall submit for the approval of Council’s duly 

delegated officer, an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP). The plan is to contain 

information on the site management procedures for the following matters: 

a) The measures proposed to minimise silt and sediment runoff during earthworks, and 

location of such measures. Such mitigation measures shall include interception drains, 

collection drains, silt fences, settlement ponds and points of discharge to vegetated 

areas. 

b) The timing of civil engineering, including hours of operation and key project and site 

management personnel and their contact details; 

c) The transportation of materials to and from the site, loading and unloading of materials 

and associated controls on vehicles through sign posted site entrances and exits; 

d) The excavation and filling works, including any retaining structures and any necessary 

de-watering requirements/methods, to be prepared by a Chartered Professional 

Engineer with suitable geotechnical qualifications and expertise; 

e) Control of dust and any appropriate avoidance or remedial measures; 

f) Prevention of earth, mud, gravel or other material being deposited on adjoining roads by 

vehicles exiting the site; and remedial measures should that occur. 



25. A copy of the approved ESCP shall be held on-site for the duration of the works and until all 

exposed surfaces are either revegetated or covered by an erosion resistant surface. 

26. Provide to Council as-built plans complying with schedule 1D of NZS 4404:2004 and 

section 1.5.2.5 of Councils Engineering Standards and Guidelines. 

27. Upon completion of the works specified in condition 23 above, provide certification of the 

work from a chartered professional engineer that all work has been completed in 

accordance with the approved plans. 

Stormwater 

28. The consent holder is to install a stormwater retention tank with a flow attenuated outflow as 

detailed within the Suitability Report – 31 Otamarua Road, Russell prepared by Richardson 

Stevens Consulting Engineers, dated 29 January 2016. The consent holder is to provide 

the final design and details of the system for the approval of Council’s duly delegated officer 

prior to the Building Consent application being made. 

Review Condition  

29. In accordance with section 128 of the Resource Management Act 1991, the Far North 

District Council may serve notice on the consent holder of its intention to review conditions.  

The review may be initiated for any one or more of the following purposes: 

a) To deal with any adverse effects on the environment that may arise from the exercise of 

the consent, where it is appropriate to deal with such effects at a later stage (i.e. visual 

amenity, noise, lighting, signage, traffic and parking). 

b) To deal with any other adverse effects on the environment that the exercise of the 

consent may have an influence on. 

c) To deal with any inadequacies or inconsistencies the Far North District Council or duly 

delegated Council Officer considers there to be in the conditions of the consent 

following the establishment of the restaurant and wine tasting bar.  

d) To deal with any material inaccuracies that may in future be found in the information 

made available with the application (notice may be served at any time for this reason). 

The review may occur within the first 12 months of the consent being given effect to and 

on an annual basis thereafter.  All costs associated with the review are to be met by the 

consent holder.  

Advice Notes 

1. All archaeological sites are protected pursuant to the ‘Heritage New Zealand Pouhere 

Taonga Act 2014’.  It is an offence pursuant to the Act to modify, damage or destroy any 

archaeological site without an archaeological authority issued pursuant to that Act.  Should 

any site be inadvertently uncovered, the procedure is that work should cease, with the Trust 

and local iwi consulted immediately.  The New Zealand Police should also be consulted if 

the discovery includes koiwi (human remains).  In relation to the site of the proposed works, 



Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga is satisfied that archaeological issues have been 

addressed and works can proceed using a standard ‘Archaeological discovery protocol’.   

2. The proposal is required to comply with consent notice conditions of CONO 6993523.3 

registered on the Computer Freehold Register (89262) except where the wording of the 

consent notice has been amended by a decision of the Far North District Council in 

accordance with section 221(3) of the Resource Management Act 1991.  

3. Council does not enforce private Land Covenants.  It is the responsibility of the consent 

holder to address any issues relating to the establishment of the restaurant and wine tasting 

bar and compliance with the Land Covenants registered on the Computer Freehold 

Register (89262). 

 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
1. The Council (via an Independent Hearings Commissioner) has determined (by way of 

an earlier report and resolution) that the adverse environmental effects associated 
with the proposed changes are no more than minor and that there are no affected 
persons or affected order holders.  
 

2. In particular, the restaurant and wine tasting bar and its proposed increased capacity 
and operating hours can operate and adequately avoid, remedy or mitigate adverse 
effects on the environment associated with noise, traffic, landscape, character and 
amenity to an acceptable level.  

 
3. In accordance with an assessment under s104(1)(b) of the RMA the proposal is 

consistent with the relevant statutory documents. 
 

a) New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement 2010; 
b) The Northland Regional Policy Statement 2016; 
c) Regional plans (including proposed); 
d) Far North District Plan 2009. 

 
4. In terms of the New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement, the proposal is considered to 

be an appropriate activity in the Coastal Environment for the following reasons: 
 

a. OBJ1 – The proposal has limited impact on the integrity, form, functioning and 
resilience of the Coastal Environment. 

b. OBJ2 – The proposal preserves the natural character of the Coastal 
Environment through various conditions of consent, such as landscaping and 
existing building design and finishing. 

c. OBJ3 – The proposal has considered the role of tangata whenua who have 
actively commented on the various applications to Council.  

d. OBJ4 – The application makes no provision for public space as it is not 
located at a location where this is required.   

e. OBJ5 – The site is elevated above the shore away from coastal hazard risks. 
f. OBJ6 – The proposal finds the appropriate balance for social, economic and 

cultural well-being, through the design of the existing proposal and consent 
conditions suite.   

g. OBJ7 – This objective is not relevant.  
 

5. The relevant policies echo the sentiments of the objectives and overall, the proposal 
is considered to be consistent with the New Zealand Coastal Policy Statement.  





 
 
 Right of Objection 

If you are dissatisfied with the decision or any part of it, you have the right (pursuant 
to section 357A of the Resource Management Act 1991) to object to the decision. 
The objection must be in writing, stating reasons for the objection and must be 
received by Council within 15 working days of the receipt of this decision. 
 
Lapsing of Consent 
You should note that the granting of this consent for a change or cancellation of 
conditions does not affect the lapsing date of the underlying consent for the proposed 
activity. 

 

 


